

C.A. No. 16-0933

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CORDELIA LEAR,

Plaintiff–Appellee–Cross Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendant–Appellant–Cross Appellee,

and

BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,

Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Union
Case No. 112-CV-2015-RNR

Brief of Defendant–Appellant–Cross Appellee, the United States Fish and Wildlife Service

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. Statement of Facts..... 2

1. The Cordelia Lot is Essential Habitat for the Karner Blue. 3

2. The Failure to Seek an ITP Manufactured this Controversy. 4

B. Procedural History..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 5

ARGUMENTS 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

I. THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT IS PROPERLY APPLIED TO A PURELY INTRASTATE POPULATION OF BUTTERFLIES WHEN SUCH APPLICATION IS PART OF A GENERAL REGULATORY SCHEME AND THE ACTIVITIES REGULATED HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL AGGREGATE EFFECT ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE..... 7

A. The Text and Legislative History of the ESA Show That Congress Intended to Create a Comprehensive Regulatory Scheme and That Preserving Biodiversity is Directly Related to Interstate Commerce. 9

B. This Court Should Follow Other Circuits that Have Unanimously Upheld the Application of the ESA to Activities that Impact Purely Intrastate Species. 11

II. MS. LEAR’S TAKINGS CLAIM AGAINST THE FWS IS NOT RIPE BECAUSE SHE HAS NOT APPLIED FOR AN INCIDENTAL TAKE PERMIT AND THE FWS HAS NOT TAKEN A FINAL ACTION IN THIS MATTER..... 13

A. The Takings Claim is Not Ripe Because Ms. Lear Did Not Apply For an ITP. 14

B. The Recognized Exceptions to the Finality Requirement of the Ripeness Doctrine Do Not Excuse Ms. Lear’s Failure to Apply For an ITP.....	15
III. ASSUMING THE TAKINGS CLAIM IS RIPE, THE DENOMINATOR IN THE TAKINGS FRACTION IS ALL OF LEAR ISLAND BECAUSE THE ISLAND HAS BEEN TREATED AS ONE CONTIGUOUS UNIT SINCE ITS CONVEYANCE.....	18
IV. IF CORDELIA LOT IS THE PROPER PARCEL, MS. LEAR’S TAKING CLAIM IS STILL PRECLUDED BECAUSE THE ESA’ BURDENS ARE TEMPORARY LAND USE RESTRICTION AND INACTION BY THE LANDOWNER WILL CAUSE THE NATURAL DESTRUCTION OF THE KARNER BLUE’S HABITAT.	21
V. THE CORDELIA LOT RETAINS ECONOMIC VALUE AS RECREATIONAL LAND THAT CAN FETCH \$1,000 PER YEAR IN RENT.....	23
VI. BACKGROUND PRINCIPLES OF PROPERTY LAW, INCLUDING THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE AND THE EQUAL FOOTING DOCTRINE, PRECLUDE A TAKINGS CLAIM BASED THE DENIAL OF A WETLAND FILL PERMIT.	26
A. Ms. Lear Does Not Have Absolute Title to the Lands Beneath the Marsh, Which Are Held in Trust by the State of New Union For the Public.	26
B. Brittain County’s Wetland Regulations are a Lawful Exercise of Governmental Title to Underwater Lands Pursuant to the Equal-Footing Doctrine.....	28
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY APPLYING TORT PRINCIPLES OF JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY TO MULTIPLE LAYERS OF REGULATION THAT AFFECT DIFFERENT RIGHTS AND PORTIONS OF THE PROPERTY.	32
A. Joint Liability Punishes Bad Actors and Should Not be Applied to the Lawful Actions of Government.....	33
B. This Court Should Follow the Washington Supreme Court and Reject the Novel Application of Joint and Several Liability to Takings Claims.....	33
C. Any Alleged Injury Caused by the Combination of State and Federal Regulation Is Severable Making Joint Liability Inappropriate.....	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 13

Acorn Land, L.L.C. v. Balt Co.,
402 F App’x 809, 814 (4th Cir. 2010) 14

Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal,
477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007) 13

Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States,
296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 15

Bowles v. United States,
31 Fed. Cl. 37 (1994) 24

Carson v. Blazer,
2 Binn. 475 (Pa. 1810) 26, 27

Cary v. United States,
79 Fed. Cl. 145 (2007) 32

Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States,
543 F.3d 1276, 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 22

Cienega Gardens v. United States,
331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 24

Conservation Force v. Manning,
301 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2002) 13

Daniel Ball,
77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1870) 29

Deltona Corp. v. United States,
657 F.2d 1184 (1981)..... 18, 20

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)..... 7

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005).....*passim*

<i>Goodwin v. C.N.J., Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996).....	16
<i>Halverson v. Skagit Cty.</i> , 983 P.2d 643 (Wash. 1999).....	32, 33, 35
<i>Howard W. Heck & Assocs. v. United States</i> , 134 F.3d 1468 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Lakewood Assocs. v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 320 (1999).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	26, 32, 33
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 15 Cl. Ct. 381 (Cl. Ct. 1988).....	15, 17, 25
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Machipongo Land & Coal Co. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 799 A.2d 751 (Pa. 2002).....	18
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	13, 14
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Superior Court</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983).....	27, 28
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	13, 15, 23, 25

<i>Penn. Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	23
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	22
<i>PPL Mont., L.L.C v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	26, 27, 28
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Seiber v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</i> , 559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist. v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 313 (2001)	22
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997).....	28, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Ambert</i> , 561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	29
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>United States v. Holt State Bank</i> , 270 U.S. 49 (1926).....	30
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	8, 12

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	8, 12
<i>Velsicol Chem. Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 543 S.W.2d 337 (Tenn. 1976).....	32, 33
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	11, 12

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	7
U.S. Const. amend V.....	13

STATUTES

Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531–1544 (2012).....	1
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) (2012)	9, 17
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) (2012)	9
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a) (2012).....	4, 23
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d) (2012)	23
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(A) (2012)	10
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(C) (2012).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(D) (2012)	10
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(E) (2012).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(F) (2012).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(G) (2012)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012).....	1

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

50 C.F.R. § 17.3 (2012) 9

Determination of Endangered Status of the Karner Blue Butterfly,
57 Fed. Reg. 59,236 (Dec. 14, 1992) (to be codified at 50 C.F.R pt. 17)..... 2

Issuance of Nationwide Permit for Single-Family Housing,
60 Fed. Reg. 38,650 (July 27, 1995)..... 4

RULES OF THE COURT

Fed. R. App. P. 3(a) 5

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam-Webster, *Heath*, Merriam-Webster.com (Nov. 27, 2016),
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/heath>..... 3

Merriam-Webster, *Metamorphosis*, Merriam-Webster.com (Nov. 27, 2016),
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/metamorphosis>. 3

Blaine I. Green, *The Endangered Species Act and Fifth Amendment Takings: Constitutional Limits of Species Protection*, 15 Yale J. on Reg. 329 (1998) . 16

U.S. Dep’t of the Interior and Fish and Wildlife Serv.,
Habitat Conservation Planning and Incidental Take Permit Processing Handbook (Nov. 4, 1996)..... 15, 16

H.R. Rep. No. 93–412 (1973)..... 10

Jan G. Laitos & Teresa Helms Abel, *The Role of Causation When Determining the Proper Defendant in a Takings Lawsuit*,
20 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 1181 (2012)..... 32

Julian C. Juergensmeyer and Thomas R. Roberts, *Land Use Planning and Development Regulation Law* (2nd Ed. 2007)..... 18
